# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Снар. 119.

#### Chapter 119.

An act to incorporate the South Berwick Steam Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

William Peeker, E. H. Jewett and Bartholomew Wentworth, their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the "South Berwick Steam Manufacturing Company," with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on at South Berwick, in the county of York, the manufacture of wood, iron and steel; and may erect and construct such buildings and machinery as may be necessary and useful for

[Approved July 15, 1848.]

#### Chapter 120.

An act to revive the charter of the Great Works Bridge, and to grant further time for the construction thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act approved March 23, 1839, revived. that purpose.

SECT. 1. An act entitled "an act to incorporate the proprietors of the Great Works Bridge," approved March twenty-third, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, is hereby revived, and the further time of five years from the passing of this act is hereby allowed for the construction of said bridge.

Five years allowed for the construction of said bridge.
First meeting.

SECT. 2. Any one of the persons named in the first section of said act may call the first meeting of said proprietors by giving notice in the manner prescribed in said act, and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 15, 1848.]